maximise the returns to the Shareholders.

The Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are negotiated at arm’s
length basis and on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and that it is in
the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole to enter into the Subscription
Agreement to invest in the Target Company.

– 12 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price
(assuming that (i) there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (ii)
the Subscription Monies is US$2,500,000 and the principal amount of the Convertible Bonds is
US$2,000,000) are as follows:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible
Bonds in the principal amount
of US$2,000,000 (equivalent to
HK$15,600,000) at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.8

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Tang Yiduan 142,850,000 27.08 142,850,000 26.11

Public Shareholders
Target Company – – 19,500,000 3.56
Other public Shareholders 384,698,168 72.92 384,698,168 70.33

Total 527,548,168 100.00 547,048,168 100.00

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules)
in respect of the Subscription is more than 5% but all of which are less than 25%, the
Subscription and the transactions contemplated thereunder constitutes a discloseable
transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is therefore
subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the Listing Rules.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that Completion is
subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent under the Subscription Agreement,